

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

HUMANA INC., and AMERICANS FOR
BENEFICIARY CHOICE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR
MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES;
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; and CHIQUITA BROOKS-
LASURE, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Centers for Medicare
and Medicaid Services,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-01004-O

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
TO COMPLETE THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD**

Respectfully submitted,

LEIGHA SIMONTON
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Andrea Hyatt

Andrea Hyatt
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24007419
Burnett Plaza, Suite 1700
801 Cherry Street, Unit #4
Fort Worth, Texas 76102-6882
Telephone: 817.252.5230
Fax: 817.252.5458
Andrea.Hyatt@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Background.....	1
III.	Legal Standard.....	4
IV.	Argument and Authorities	4
A.	Plaintiffs Amended Their Complaint To Support Their Request for an Expanded Administrative Record, Which Is Impermissible.	4
B.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Are Unavailing.	8
1.	Plaintiffs attempt to retroactively broaden the scope of the Agency action they challenge.	8
2.	The Record Certification is consistent with the allegations in Plaintiffs’ original complaint.	10
C.	Notwithstanding the Foregoing, Defendants Have Substantially Complied with Plaintiffs’ Request for the Materials Identified in Paragraph 80.....	11
D.	Producing the Additional Materials Plaintiffs Now Seek Would Be Infeasible.	11
V.	Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aderholt v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 2017 WL 11698630 (N.D. Tex. May 1, 2017).....	4, 13
<i>Pac. Shores Subdivision v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>SCAN Health Plan v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2024 WL 2815789 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2024).....	12
<i>The Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 2019 WL 1254876 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 19, 2019).....	10

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 164.502.....	12
